Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Engineers & Scientists

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, California 94107
415-243-2150

FAX 415-896-0999

11 August 2006

Ms. Joan Fleck

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
North Coast Region

5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A

Santa Rosa, California 95403

Subject:  Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for
No Further Action
Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
K/J 032777.14

Dear Ms. Fleck:

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants (Kennedy/Jenks) has prepared this Results of Additional
Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action (Report) on behalf
of the Union Pacific Railroad Company (Union Pacific) and Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit
(SMART) for the Santa Rosa Station (Site) in Santa Rosa, California. This Report summarizes
the additional groundwater sampling activities conducted at the Site on 7 June 2006 pursuant to
the request from the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) in its
letter dated 22 May 2006 (Attachment A). The Report provides a summary of the work
conducted, the field procedures used, and the results for the groundwater sampling activities. A
Site location map is presented as Figure 1, and a Site plan is presented as Figure 2.

The results from the additional groundwater monitoring event are consistent with historical
results. Furthermore, the public notification requirements identified by the Regional Board in its
letter dated 22 May 2006 have been completed. As a result, Kennedy/Jenks recommends that
the Regional Board grant No Further Action status to the Site.

Monitoring Well Sampling

Groundwater monitoring, including measuring depth to groundwater and collecting groundwater
samples for analysis, was performed by Kennedy/Jenks on 7 June 2008. Monitoring well
construction details are presented in Table 1. A copy of the field notes and groundwater
sampling forms are presented as Attachment B.

According to the field notes, depth to groundwater measurements were collected from the
monitoring wells prior to initiating groundwater sampling. As specified in the Regional Board’s
22 May 2006 letter, groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer at each

- monitoring well. Groundwater samples were collected after approximately three casing volumes
had been removed from each monitoring well, or field parameters (temperature, pH and specific
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conductivity) had stabilized and consecutive parameter recordings were within approximately
ten percent of each other. Purged groundwater was collected in 5-gallon pails and transferred to
a 55-gallon drum for temporary onsite storage.

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples consisted of a field duplicate sample and
equipment blank. The duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well SRMW-10 and

labeled as SRMW-09.

Groundwater samples were delivered under chain-of-custody procedures to Severn Trent
Laboratories (STL) San Francisco of Pleasanton, California, and were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo) by EPA Method 8015M with
silica gel cleanup, and PAHs by EPA Method 8270C with selective ion monitoring. If TPHd or
TPHmo were detected, the samples were filtered and then reanalyzed for TPHd or TPHmo by
EPA Method 8015M with silica gel cleanup. As specified in the Regional Board’s 22 May 2006
letter, the reporting limit for TPHd was 50 micrograms per liter (ug/l). The detection limit of
100 pg/l specified for TPHmo could not be achieved by the laboratory due to interferences
inherent in the motor oil analysis. The inability to achieve the specified detection limit was
discussed with the Regional Board on 1 June 2006 prior to conducting the groundwater
monitoring and it was agreed to proceed using higher detection limits. The reporting limit for

- TPHmo was 500 pg/l.

Summary of Results

A summary of current and historic groundwater elevation data for the Site is presented in
Table 2. A groundwater elevation contour map for this sampling event is presented as Figure 3.
Groundwater level elevations ranged from 135.59 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) to
141.87 feet AMSL. Groundwater elevation measurements indicate that groundwater flow is
predominantly toward the west, which is toward Santa Rosa Creek and is generally consistent
with results from previous monitoring events. The average horizontal hydraulic gradient is

calculated to be approximately 0.009 foot per foot.

Current and historic groundwater analytical results for the Site are presented in Table 3. Prior to
filtration, TPHd was detected in the sample from monitoring well SRMW-13 at a concentration of
280 pg/l. Following filtration, TPHd was detected in the sample from monitoring well SRMW-13
at a concentration of 200 ug/l. TPHd was not detected in any of the other groundwater samples.
Acenaphthene, phenanthrene, anthracene, and pyrene were detected in monitoring well
SRMW-13 at concentrations of 0.32 ug/l, 0.18 ug/l, 0.11 ug/l, and 0.12 pg/l, respectively. PAHs
were not detected in any of the other groundwater samples. TPHmo was not detected in any of
the groundwater samples. A map illustrating the spatial distribution of chemical concentrations
in groundwater is presented as Figure 4. The laboratory data report and chain-of-custody
records are included in Attachment C. :

TPHd, TPHmo, and PAHs were not detected in the equipment blank sample that was collected
during the June 2006 sampling event. TPHd, TPHmo, and PAHs were not detected in the
original or the duplicate samples collected from monitoring well SRMW-10. The laboratory
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quality control analysis is documented in the case narrative attached to the laboratory data
report (Attachment C).

Recommendation for No Further Action

The Regional Board's letter dated 22 May 2006 specified the following two items for completion
prior to consideration of a request for a no further action determination:

» The completion of an additional groundwater monitoring/sampling event to document
current water quality conditions and verify a lack of downgradient migration.

e The completion of public notice requirements.

The additional groundwater monitoring event conducted on 7 June 2006 addresses the first
item. Petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected consistently in only one of the seven
groundwater monitoring wells installed within and downgradient of the former source areas. As
shown in Table 3, the detected concentrations of TPHd and PAHs in monitoring well SRMW-13
during the most recent monitoring event are consistent with historical results. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the downgradient monitoring wells, indicating that the
chemicals detected in groundwater at the one monitoring well have not migrated further.

The following activities were conducted to address the public notification requirements:

e On 7 June 20086, the public notice provided by the Regional Board in its 22 May 2006
letter was posted at three locations near the Site. The notice was posted on the
3" Street side of the Site, the 6™ Street side of the Site, and the Wilson Street side of the

Site. Photos of the posted notices are included in Attachment D.

¢ On 7 June 2006, copies of the public notice provided by the Regional Board in its
22 May 2006 letter were hand-delivered to adjacent properties. The list of properties that
received the notice is included in Attachment E.

e On 10 July 2006, copies of the public notice provided by the Regional Board in its
22 May 2006 letter were mailed to the property owners of adjacent properties. The
property owners were identified by the Sonoma County Assessor’s Office. The list of
property owners that received the notice is included in Attachment E.

e On 13 July 2006, the public notice provided by the Regional Board in its 22 May 2006
letter was published in The Press Democrat newspaper. A copy of the newspaper
publication is included in Attachment F.

Based on the source removal activities conducted at the Site, subsequent groundwater
monitoring data, and completion of the items identified by the Regional Board in its letter dated
22 May 2006, Kennedy/Jenks recommends that the Regional Board grant No Further Action

status to the Site.
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If you have any questions regarding the information presented in this Report or the attached
tables and figures, please contact Rick Teczon at (415) 243-2442 or Laura Kennedy at

(415) 243-2405.
Very truly yours,
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

MTW/\

Ricky Teczon, Jr., P.E.
Project Engineer '

Laura Kennedy
Project Manager

/ A
No. ¢ 61765

B0.80%)7

Enclosures Tables 1 through 3
Figures 1 through 4
Attachments A through F

cc: Mr. Michael Grant, Union Pacific Railroad Company
Ms. Lucrecia Milla, Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District
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Table 1: Monitoring Well Construction Data

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Toc® Approximate Casing Screened Sand Pack
Monitoring Date Elevation Seal Depth Total Depth Diameter Interval Depth  Interval Depth Screen
Well Installed (ft AMSL)® (ft bgs)? (ft bgs) (inches) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) Specifications
€)
SRMW-05®  09/27/01 149.05 9.0 22.0 2 10.4 t0 20.0 9.0t0 22.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-06®  09/27/01 149.71 9.0 22.0 2 10,510 20.1 9.0t0 22.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-07®  09/27/01 151.25 9.0 22.0 2 10.7 t0 20.0 9.0t0 22.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-08®  09/28/01 152.29 9.0 22.0 2 10.9t0 20.5 9.0t0 22.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-109  09/27/01 150.26 9.0 22.0 2 10.6 t0 20.3 9.0t0 22.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-11 09/08/04 149.60 115 31.0 2 18.2 10 28.2 15.0 t0 31.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-12 09/07/04 150.18 125 295 2 17.010 27.0 1550 29.5 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-13 09/07/04 149.49 12.0 28.0 2 17.010 27.0 155 t0 28.0 Sch. 40 PVC
0.010-inch slot
SRMW-14 09/07/04 149.77 11.0 27.0 2 14510 245 13.0t0 27.0 Sch. 40 PVC

0.010-inch slot

(@) Monitoring well construction data from the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — July 2003 by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
(b) TOC = Top of Casing.

(c) ft AMSL = feet above mean sea level.

(d) ft bgs = feet below ground surface.

(e) Sch. 40 PVC = Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride well screen.

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action

Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring TOoC® Elevation Groundwater Elevation
well® Date (feet AMSL)® (feet BTOC)® (feet AMSL)
SRMW-05 11/26/01 149.05® 11.38% 137.67
12/20/01 8.30 140.75
03/19/02 9.92 139.13
06/05/02 14.76 134.29
09/17/02 16.74 132.31
12/31/02 6.46 142.59
03/04/03 10.33 138.72
06/23/03 12.55 136.50
09/29/03 15.93 133.12
12/09/03 12.80 136.25
03/08/04 8.34 140.71
06/15/04 13.40 135.65
09/16/04 15.86 133.19
12/07/04 15.10 133.95
03/24/05 9.04 140.01
06/14/05 11.36 137.69
06/07/06 11.68 137.37
SRMW-06 11/26/01 149.71® 14.64 135.077
12/20/01 11.17 138.54
03/19/02 11.94 137.77
06/05/02 16.89 132.82
09/17/02 18.49 131.22
12/31/02 9.02 140.69
03/04/03 12.46 137.25
06/23/03 14.60 135.11
09/29/03 17.58 132.13
12/09/03 15.08 134.63
03/08/04 10.62 139.09
06/15/04 15.30 134.41
09/16/04 17.27 132.44
12/07/04 15.12 134.59
03/24/05 12.73 136.98
06/14/05 14.09 135.62
06/07/06 14.12 135.59
SRMW-07 11/26/01 151.25® 11.93 139.320
12/20/01 8.66 142.59
03/19/02 10.03 141.22
06/05/02 14.07 137.18
09/17/02 16.70 134.55
12/31/02 6.42 144.83
03/04/03 9.64 141.61
06/23/03 12.08 139.17
09/29/03 15.57 135.68
12/09/03 12.82 138.43
Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 1 of 3
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring TOoC® Elevation Groundwater Elevation
well® Date (feet AMSL)® (feet BTOC)® (feet AMSL)
SRMW-07 03/08/04 7.98 143.27
Cont'd 06/15/04 13.23 138.02
09/16/04 15.75 135.50
12/07/04 13.88 137.37
03/24/05 9.66 141.59
06/14/05 11.64 139.61
06/07/06 11.95 139.30
SRMW-08 11/26/01 152.29® 9.40 142.89"
12/20/01 7.55 144.74
03/19/02 9.15 143.14
06/05/02 11.13 141.16
09/17/02 12.47 139.82
12/31/02 6.05 146.24
03/04/03 9.18 143.11
06/23/03 10.78 141.51
09/29/03 12.39 139.90
12/09/03 10.14 142.15
03/08/04 7.76 144.53
06/15/04 11.45 140.84
09/16/04 12.70 139.59
12/07/04 13.08 139.21
03/24/05 8.30 143.99
06/14/05 10.17 142.12
06/07/06 10.42 141.87
SRMW-10 11/26/01 150.26" 12.06 138.20"
12/20/01 8.13 142.13
03/19/02 9.43 140.83
06/05/02 14.11 136.15
09/17/02 16.65 133.61
12/31/02 5.78 144.48
03/04/03 9.69 140.57
06/23/03 11.94 138.32
09/29/03 15.62 134.64
12/09/03 12.79 137.47
03/08/04 7.91 142.35
06/15/04 13.18 137.08
09/16/04 15.61 134.65
12/07/04 13.60 136.66
03/24/05 9.60 140.66
06/14/05 11.60 138.66
06/07/06 11.98 138.28
SRMW-11 09/10/04 149.609 16.21 133.39™
09/16/04 16.37 133.23
12/07/04 14.36 135.24
Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 2 of 3
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Depth to Groundwater
Monitoring TOoC® Elevation Groundwater Elevation
well® Date (feet AMSL)® (feet BTOC)® (feet AMSL)

SRMW-11 03/24/05 11.61 137.99
Cont'd 06/14/05 13.05 136.55
06/07/06 13.26 136.34

SRMW-12 09/10/04 150.189 15.79 134.39™
09/16/04 15.92 134.26
12/07/04 13.85 136.33
03/24/05 10.34 139.84
06/14/05 12.05 138.13
06/07/06 12.47 137.71

SRMW-13 09/10/04 149.499 14.50 134.99"
09/16/04 14.63 134.86
12/07/04 12.62 136.87
03/24/05 8.93 140.56
06/14/05 10.87 138.62
06/07/06 11.14 138.35

SRMW-14 09/10/04 149.779 16.55 133.22™
09/16/04 16.71 133.06
12/07/04 14.15 135.62
03/24/05 11.10 138.67
06/14/05 13.11 136.66
06/07/06 13.16 136.61

(@) Monitoring Wells SRMW-05, SRMW-06, and SRMW-11 are located west of the Santa Rosa Station (the Site) on
the Salvador Trust property; Wells SRMW-07 and SRMW-08 are located east of the Site on property owned by
SMART; and Wells SRMW-10, SRMW-12, SRMW-13, and SRMW-14 are located on the Site.

(b) TOC = Top of Casing.

(c) AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level.

(d) BTOC = Below Top of Casing.

(e) TOC elevation data from the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — July 2003 produced by Geomatrix
Consultants, Inc.

(f) Water level measured prior to well development on 18 December 2001.

(g) Surveyed by Adobe Associates, Inc. on 10 September 2004.

(h) Water level measured prior to well development on 10 September 2004.

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 3 of 3
and Recommendation for No Further Action

Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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Table 3: Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

Analytical Results® (ug/)®

Monitoring Sample Total Gas Diesel Motor Oil
Well Date Benzene® Toluene® Ethylbenzene®  Xylenes® MTBE® TPHg® TPHA® TPHmMo® PAHs®™
SRMW-05 12/20/01 NA® NA NA NA NA NA <500 <300 <0.94
03/19/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <300 <0.94
06/05/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <61 <610 <0.10
09/17/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
12/31/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
03/04/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
06/23/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
09/29/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <3.1%0
12/09/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50% <5007 <5.00
03/08/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50% <5007 <5.0™
06/15/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50" <500" <5.00
09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50" <500" <5.0
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA <5.0
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
SRMW-06 12/20/01 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <300 <0.94
03/19/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <300 <0.94
06/05/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <60 <600 <0.11
09/17/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
12/31/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.11
03/04/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
06/23/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
09/29/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <2.0
12/09/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.00
03/08/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50% <5007 <5.0™
06/15/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50" <500" <20%
09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50" <500" <5.00
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA <5.0
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action Page 1 of 5
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Table 3: Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Analytical Results® (ug/)®

Monitoring Sample Total Gas Diesel Motor Oil
Well Date Benzene® Toluene® Ethylbenzene®  Xylenes® MTBE® TPHg® TPHA® TPHmMo® PAHs®™
SRMW-06 06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
Cont'd
SRMW-07 12/20/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <300 <0.94
03/19/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 <50 <300 <0.94
06/05/02 <1 <1 <1 <1 5.3 <50 130™ <500 <0.10
09/17/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 12 <50 <50 <500 <0.10
12/31/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 0.52 <50 <50 <500 <0.10
03/04/03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1l <0.5 <50 <50 <500 <0.10
06/23/03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <50 <50 <500 <0.10
09/29/03 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <5 <50 <50 <500 <2.0
12/09/03 <0.5@ <0.5 <0.5©@ <0.5@ <5© <50 <500 <500" <5.00
03/08/04 <0.5@ <0.5 <0.5@ <0.5@ <5© <50 <50 <500 <5.0™
06/15/04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.7 <50 <50% <5007 <20
09/16/04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 25 <50 <50 <500 <5.00
12/07/04 Not Sampled
03/24/05 Not Sampled
06/14/05 Not Sampled
06/07/06 Not Sampled
SRMW-08 12/20/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 <50 NA NA NA
03/19/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.3 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5)® (<0.5)® (<0.5)® (<0.5) (5.2) (<50)
06/05/02 <1 <1 <1 <1 11 <50 NA NA NA
(<1) (<1) (<1) (<1) (11) (<50)
09/17/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 14 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1) (16) (<50)
12/31/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 2.3 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1) 2.7) (<50)
03/04/03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 7.19 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1) (4.3)@ (<50)
06/23/03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 11 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1) (9.4) (<50)
09/29/03 <0.5©@ <0.59 <0.5@ <0.5@ 220 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5)® (<0.5)® (<0.5)® (<0.5)® (22)@ (<50)
Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action Page 2 of 5
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Table 3: Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

Analytical Results® (ug/)®

Monitoring Sample Total Gas Diesel Motor Oil
Well Date Benzene® Toluene® Ethylbenzene®  Xylenes® MTBE® TPHg® TPHA® TPHmMo® PAHs®™
SRMW-08 12/09/03 <0.5@ <0.59 <0.5@ <0.5@ 13© <50 NA NA NA
Contd (<0.5)@ (<0.5)@ (<0.5)@ (<0.5)@ (13)@ (<50)
03/08/04 <0.5@ <0.5 <0.5@ <0.5@ <5© <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5)® (<0.5) (<0.5)® (<0.5)® (<5)@ (<50)
06/15/04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 17 570 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1.0) (18) (519
09/16/04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 23 <50 NA NA NA
(<0.5) (<0.5) (<0.5) (<1.0) (21) (<50)
12/07/04 Not Sampled
03/24/05 Not Sampled
06/14/05 Not Sampled
06/07/06 Not Sampled
SRMW-10 12/20/01 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <300 <0.94
(<50) (<300) (<0.94)
03/19/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <300 <0.94
06/05/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <62 <620 <0.10
09/17/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
12/31/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
03/04/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
06/23/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
09/29/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <2.5®
12/09/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.70
03/08/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.6%
06/15/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <7.0%
09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.00
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA 150¢ <500 <5.0
(<50) (<50) (<5.0)
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA 5.0
(<50) (<5.0)
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 5.0
(<50) (<500) (<5.0)
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
(<50) (<500) (<0.10)
Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action Page 3 of 5
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Table 3: Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

Analytical Results® (ug/)®

Monitoring Sample Total Gas Diesel Motor Oil
Well Date Benzene® Toluene® Ethylbenzene®  Xylenes® MTBE® TPHg® TPHA® TPHmMo® PAHs®™
SRMW-11 09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <500 <500" <5.7%0
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA <5.0
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.11
SRMW-12 09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.00
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA <5.0
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.11
SRMW-13 09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA 540" <500 Phenanthrene (4.6g“)
22090 Anthracene (5.1)"
Pyrene (6.1)"
Chrysene (4.3)"
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1500® 970" <50M™
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 390 NA <5.0
190(5)(‘)00
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 730 <500 <5.0
200" <500
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA 280 <500 Acenaphthene (0.32)
200" <500" Phenanthrene (0.18)
Anthracene (0.11)
Pyrene (0.12)
SRMW-14 09/16/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.00
12/07/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <5.0
03/24/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA <5.0
06/14/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 55 <500 <5.0
<50% <500
06/07/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 <500 <0.10
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Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Table 3: Summary of Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

(@) Monitoring well groundwater samples analyzed by Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) San Francisco of Pleasanton, California. Data for samples collected prior to
29 September 2003 are from the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — July 2003 produced by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.

(b) pa/l = Micrograms per liter.

(c) Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260 unless indicated otherwise.

(d) MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260 unless indicated otherwise.

(e) TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8015M.

(f) TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. Samples collected since 29 September 2003 analyzed with silica gel cleanup.

(9) TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. Samples collected since 29 September 2003 analyzed with silica gel cleanup.

(h) PAHSs = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8270 SIM prior to 29 September 2003 and EPA Method 8270C since 29 September 2003.
Reported detection limit reflects the highest detection limit for individual PAHSs.

(i) NA = Not analyzed.

()) <= Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit shown.

(k) Laboratory reports that the reporting limit was raised due to reduced sample size.

() Laboratory reports that the surrogate recoveries were lower than the quality control limit due to matrix interference, but that the analytical result was confirmed by
reanalysis.

(m) Laboratory reports that the surrogate recoveries were lower than the quality control limit due to matrix interference.

(n) According to USEPA National Functional Guidelines, the compound is considered non-detect since the associated numerical value is less than five times the
concentration of the compound detected in the field equipment blank.

(o) Sample analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

(p) () = Duplicate sample.

(q) The relative percent difference between primary and duplicate samples is greater than 30 percent.

(r) Hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory standard.

(s) Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.

(t) Sample was filtered prior to analysis.

(u) Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on motor oil.

(v) Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

(w) Surrogate(s) were diluted out.

(x) Sample was extracted out of hold time.

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event and Recommendation for No Further Action Page 5 of 5
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board

\‘ ./ North Coast Region

William R. Massey, Chairman

www.waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast Arnold
Dan Skopec : 5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A, Santa Rosa, California 95403 ol
Acting Secretary Phone: (877) 721-9203 (toll free) = Office: (707) 576-2220 + FAX: (707) 523-0135 c gz:z:::‘rgg J

May 22, 2006

Mr. Mike Grant

Union Pacific Railroad

Manager Environmental Site Remediation
49 Stevenson Street, 15" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr, Grant:
Subject: Case Status
File: Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 3" Street Property, Santa Rosa

Case No. 1TSR196

Regional Water Board staff has reviewed the case file including the September 26, 2005 Second
Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for No Further Action prepared by
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants for the Southern Pacific Transportation Company site located
between 3™ and 6™ Streets in Santa Rosa. Qur comments are:

The groundwater monitoring well network includes two wells (MW-7 and MW-8) on the
northeastern portion of the site, four wells in the northwestern portion of the site and three wells
off site and to the west. Groundwater impacts in MW-7 and MW-8 include detectable levels of
Methy! tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE), which is a gasoline oxygenate. Of the other seven wells,
one well (MW-13) contains detectable levels of diesel and oil range hydrocarbons.

An on site source of MtBE has not been identified and the presence-of this<chemical in
groundwater beneath the railroad property on the eastern side appears to be the result of on site
migration. The onsite sources of diesel and oil range hydrocarbons have been removed to the
extent feasible. Concentrations of diesel and oil in groundwater collected from the vicinity of

~ MW-13 prior to the completion of corrective action in 2003 were reported as high as 6,300,000
and 12,000,000 ug/l, respectively. Post corrective action groundwater samples collected from
MW-13 contain dissolved diesel and oil at up to 1,500 and 970 ug/l, respectively. The last .
sampling event was conducted in June 2005.

This case is being considered for no further action with regards to groundwater sampling and
remediation and has been evaluated at the management level, where two items were 1dent1ﬁed
for completion prior to consideration of no further action. They include:

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper




Union Pacific Raifroad -2- May 22, 2006

» The completion of an additional groundwater monitoring/sampling event to document current
water quality conditions and verify a lack of down gradient migration. The wells must be
sampled using the method identified in the Kennedy Jenks work plan for well sampling
(bailer) rather than the method used during the March and June 2005 events, which included
a pump and tubing. The detection limit for diesel and oil must be 50 ug/l. The detection
limit for oil must be no more than 100 ug/l. Please notify me of the sampling schedule so I
can conduct a site visit during field activities.

o The completion of the public notice requirements. I have enclosed a public notice form for
you to 1) publish in a local newspaper of general circulation, 2) post at and near the site in
conspicuous locations on Sixth Street, Wilson Street and Third Street and 3) distribute to
adjacent landowners and business operators and interested parties. I will place the notice on
our web site and make it available at our front counter for public review.

We look forward to receipt of the monitoring and sampling report in the near future and proof
that the public notice requirements were completed including:

e A copy of the newspaper publication. -

¢ Photos of the locations where the notice was posted and the date posted.

e A list of adjacent property owners and interested parties that received the notice and the
date of distribution.

In addition, as you know, this property is proposed for development known as the Railroad
Square Development, a transit-oriented project including retail and residential land use, a food
and wine center, culinary and wine education and a local farmer’s market. The issuance of a no
further action letter does equate to the property being free of future regulatory requirements with
‘unrestricted land use. A soil and groundwater management plan will be a required component of
the permit application process with the City of Santa Rosa Community Development and Fire
Departments. The plan will ensure that remaining impacts, such as the area of the light pole in
the fenced enclosure area, or impacts encountered during the grading/construction process, will
be managed appropriately.

This matter was discussed at a meeting held on October 27, 2004 at which time, it was agreed
“that Union Pacific Railroad and SMART would negotiate who would address environmental
regulatory requirements during property development. .

If you have any questions or would like to meet to discuss this case, I can be reached at (707)
576-2675.

Sincerely,

Q»&LL

Fleck
Engineering Geologist

Enclosﬁre: Public Notice Form

California Environmental Protection Agency
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052206_JEF_UnionPacific

CC:

Fire Inspector Corey Vincent, Santa Rosa Fire Department

Ms. Laura Kennedy, Kennedy/Jenks, 622 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94107

Mr. Jeffery Kolin, City Manager, P.O. Box 1678, Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1678

Ms. Cappie Garrett, 1104 McDonald Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Ms. Lillian Hames, SMART District Office, 4040 Civic Center Drive,.Suite 200, San
Rafael, CA 94903

Ms. Lucrecia Milla, SMART District Office, 4040 Civic Center Drive, Suite 200, San
Rafael, CA 94903

Ms. Sheryl Bratton, Chief Deputy County Counsel, 575 Administration Drive, Room
105A, Santa Rosa, CA 95403

California Environmental Protection Agency
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board

\‘ .’ North Coast Region

William R. Massey, Chairman

www.waterboards.ca gov/northcoast Arnald
Dan Skopec 5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A, Santa Rosa, California 95403 Sehn n:n .
Acting Secretary Phone; (877) 721-9203 (toll free) » Office: (707) 576-2220 * FAX: (707) 523-0135 egg

Governor

May 22, 2006

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Third Street Property (North)

Santa Rosa, California

1TSR196

Notice of Consideration of No Further Action ] i
Case No. 1TSR196 is being evaluated with regards to no further action. The comment period will end 30-

days after all the public notice requirements have been completed including publication in a newspaper of
general circulation, distributed to neighboring land and business owners, posted at the site In conspicuous
locations and posted on the Regional Water Board web page.

Problem Description '

The site was formerly occupied by, a water and fueling station dating back to the 1800s for the
Northwestern Pacific Railroad (NWPR), followed by Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCO)
in 1906 and Union Pacific Railroad in 1996. Petroleum hydrocarbons including gasoline, diesel and oil
were used and stored on the property in above and below ground storage tanks. Discharges to soil and
groundwater were discovered and investigated from 1995 to 2003. Significant diesel and oil range
hydrocarbon impacts were found in the northwest portion of the property including the presence of
separate phase oil in soil and on groundwater. Shallow soil impacts were found in other areas.

Remedial Actions Completed

The above and belowground tanks and associated piping were removed. ApproXimately 5,400 cubic
yards of impacted soil was removed in 2003. At that time, 70,000 gallons of impacted groundwater were
pumped from the open excavations. Separate phase hydrocarbons (oil) on water were also removed.

Status of Contaminants in Groundwater

Five groundwater-monitoring wells were installed and monitored from 2001 to 2004, Four additional
wells were installed in 2004. Post excavation monitoring was conducted quarterly in all the wells from
2004 to June 2005. Diesel and oil have been detected in one of the seven, groundwater-monitoring wells
at up to 1500 and 970 ug/l, respectively. An additional groundwater-sampling event has been requested

to document current concentrations. -

MitBE Status

Methy] tert Butyl Ether (MtBE) is present in groundwater and appears to be the result of on site
migration.

Consideration of No Further Action ) ]
Regional Board staff, are considering this case for no further action. Records for this case are contained

in a file identified as Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 3™ Street (North), Santa Rosa, Case No.
1TSR196 available for review by calling (707) 576-2220. You may also contact Joan Fleck at (707) 576-
2675 or Jfleck@waterboards.ca.gov with questions.

052206_UPNF Anoticeform

California Environmental Protection Agency
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SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES, INC. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE {Short Form)

Where 8 purchaser (Client) places an order for laboretory, consulting or sampling services from Severn
Trent Lehoratories, Ine. (STL), 8 Delawsre corporation, STL shall provids the ordered sarvices pursuant ©

sarvices, and STL gives and makes'NO OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. No representative of STL is suthorized to give or make any other representation

these Terms and Conditions, and the related Quotation or Price Schadule, or as agreed in & nep
contract. In the absence of 8 writtan agreement to the contrary, the Order constitutas an accaptance by the
Client of STL's offer to da business under these Terms and Conditions, and an agreament to be bound by
these Terms and Condifions. No contrary or eddhional tarms and conditions expressed In 8 Cllent's
docurnent shell be deemed to become a part of the contract created upon accaptance of these Terms and
CGonditions, unless accepted by STL in writing.

1 ORDERS AND RECEIPT OF SAMPLES

or ty or modify this y in any way.

‘4.5 Ciients sole and exclusive remedy for the breach of wamanty In connection with any seqvices

parformed by STL, will be fimited fo repeating any services performed, contingent on the Client’s providing,
at the request of STL and at the Client's expense, additional sample(s) ¥ nacessary. Any reanalysis
requested by the Client panersting Results consistent with the original Resulls will be at the Client's

ing is y, STL's liabilty for rasampling costs will ba fimited to actual cost or one

. hundred and fiity dollars {$150) par sample, whichever Is less.

4.6  STL's lablty for any and all causes of al:tiun‘arls(ng hereunder, whether based in contrac, tort,

14 The Client may place the Order (i.e., specify a Scope of W‘:rk) elther by submitiing ap

or ctherwise, shall be imited fo the lesser amount of compensation for the services

order to STL In writing or by ph 4 writing, or
Whichaver option the Client selects for placing the Order, the Order shall not bz valid unless it contains
i Ny \

sufficient spacification to enabls STL to camy out the Cllent's n partit ples must be
ied by: a) adeq & ion on type of analysk d, and b} plats written
of the known or -] of any h as dafinad by applicabie federal or

state law. Where an§ samples which were not iad by the req: cause interruptions
in the lab's ability to process work due to conlamination of instruments or work aress, the Client will be
responsible for the casts of clean up and recovery.

42 The Client shall provide ons waek's advance notice of the sample delivary scheduie, or any
changes to the schadule, whenever possible. Upon timely delivery of samples, STL will use s best efions
to meel mutunlly agreed tumaround times. Al furnaround fimes will be calculated from the point in ime

p | or $100,000. All clalms, Inch  those for neglig shall be d d waived unless suil
thareon Is filed within one year aftar 8T1's p of the sarvices. Undar no ci whether
arising in contract, tort {including negligence), or otherwise, shall STL be responsible for loss of use, loss of
profits, or for any special, indirect, incidental or cor fal i by the services
parfarmed or by epplication ar use of the reports prapared.

47 ‘In no event shall STL have any responsibiity or Hiability to the Cllent for any failure or delay in
performance by STL which results, directly or indirectly, in whale or In part, from any cause or circumstance
beyond the reasonable contro! of STL. Such causes and eircumstances shall include, but not be fimiled ta,
scis of God, acts of Client, acts or orders of eny governmentat autharlty, strikes or other labor disputes.
nalura! disasters, accldents, wars, civil disturb quipment breakd matrix ar

high d les that impagt instrument operation, unevallabilty of suppliss from

when STL hes determined that k can proceed with defined work ing recaipt,
and lution of any ins in Chain-of-Custody forms and projact guidance regarding work io be
done (Ssmple Dafivery Acceptance). in the event of any changes in the sample delivery schedule by the
¢ Client, prior o Sample Delivery Acceptance, STL reserves the right o modify fte turnaround time
commiiment, to change the date upon which STL will accapt samples, or refuse Sample Delivery
for the affacted I .

.13 STL reserves the right, exercisable al any lime, to refuse or revoke Sample Dallvery Acceptance for
‘any sample which in the sole judgment of STL: 8} is of unsultable volume; b) may pose a risk or become
unsultable for handling, transport, or processing for any health, safaty, anvironmental or other reason,
whather or nol due to the presence in the sample of any hazardous substance and whather or not such
presence has been disclosed fo STL by the Client; or £) holding times cannot be met, due to passape of
more than 48 hours from the time of sampling or 1/2 the halding time for the requested test, whichever is
less. :

14  Prior to Sampie Delivary Acceptance, the entire risk of loss or demage'lo samples remains with the
Client, except whare STL provides couriar sarvices. In no event will STL have any responsibllity or Bability
for the action or inactian of any carrier shipping or delivering any sampile to ar from STL's premises. Client

N - dto

‘Ownership of any analytical maethod, QA/QC p

usua! suppliars, difficulties or delaysrln transportation, mall or delivery services, or eny other cause beyond
STL's reesonable control. :

5. RESULTS, WORK PRODUCT

51  Data or information provided to STL or genarated by services parformed undar this agreement shall
only bacome the property of the Client upon recaipt in full by STL of peyment for the whole Order.

! ft prograrmns or equl developed by STL
for parformance of work will be retained by STL, and Cliant shall not disclose such information lo any third
party. .

52 Data and sample materials provided by Client or at Client's requasl, and the resull obtained by STL -
shall be held In confidence {unless such Information is generally availsble to the public or is in the public”
domain or Client has fsfled to pay STL for 8l services rendered or is othenwise in breach of these Terms
and Conditions), subject to any distlosure requirsd by Iaw or legal process. '

53 GShould the Results deliversd by STL be used by the Client or Clients client, even though

is responsible to assure that any sample any which is'ip be delk
STL's p will ba pi labaled, d and dalivered propery and In with
applicable faws. N it

-2, . PAYMENT TERMS

24  Services performed by STL will be in accardante with prices quotad and latar zonfirmed In writing or
s stated in the Price Schedul may be to Client upon completion of any sample
. “delivary group. Paymant in edvance is raquired for all Clients excepl those whase credit has bsen
* established with STL. For Clients with approved credit, payment terms are net 30.days from the date of
involce by STL. All overdue peyments are subject to an addltional interest and sarvice charge 'of one and
one-hall percant {1.5%) (or the rate p ible by faw, whi i5 lessar) per month or portion
\heranf iram the due date unti the date of payment. All fees Bre charged or biied diractly o the Client. ‘The
bliling of & third party will not be sccepled without 8 statement, signed by the third party, that

q d not to meat the warranties described in these Terms and Conditions. then the
compansation will be adjusted based upon mulual agreement. In no case shafl the Client unreasonably
withhold STL's right to independantly defend lis dsta. ’

6.4  STL ragerves the right to parfonm the sarvices at any Iaboralory in'the STL network, unless the

‘Cliant has spaciied a particular location for the wotk. In addition, STL resarves the right to subcontract

services ordered by the Client to snother faboratory or laboratories, ¥, in STL's sole judgment, It is

bi Y, Bpp or advisable o do sa. STL will in no way be lisble for any subcontracted
services (outside the STL natwork) except for work parformed at Iaboratories which have bean audited and
approved by STL. N

55 STL shall dispose of the Clients samples 30 days sfter the analytical report s issued, uniess
Instructed to stors them for en allamate period of time or to retum such samples to the Cliant, in @ manner
with U.S. | F Agency regulations or other applicable federal, state or iocal

Any pies for projacts that are cancaled or not accepted, or for which return was

and accepts paymant responsibliity. STL may suspend work and withhold davary of data undsr this order
8t any time in the event Cliant falls to make timely payment of its invoices. Cliant shall be responstble for afl
costs and' exp of ion includl ol y's fees. STL reserves the right to refuse to
proceed with work at sny time based upon an unfevarzble Client credit report.

3. CHANGE ORDERS, TERMINATION

3.1 Changes to the Scope of Work, price, or result delivery date may be inltiated by STL after Sampls
Delivary Acceptance due fo any condition which confi witl ytical, QA or other p i d In
these Terms and Conditions. STL will not p d with such untl an ag with the Client is
taached on the amoun! of any cost, schedule change or tachnical change 1o the Scape of Work, and such

. agraemenl is documented in writing. .

32 Changes to the Scope of Work, including but not fimited to Increasing or decraasing the wark,
chenging test and anslysis spectfication, or ion in the par of the work mey be Inltiated by
the Client after sample delivery acteptance. Such a change wii be documented in writing and may result in
8 change in cost and d time STLs of such ges is. i upon

requested, will be retumad to the Client at his own expense. STL resarves the right to retumn Lo the Cliant
any sample or unused portion of a sampie that is not within STL's parmitted capabllty or the capsbliities of
STLs d wasta disp ALL DIOXIN, MIXED WASTE, AND RADIOACTIVE
SAMPLES WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CLIENT, unless prior arrangements for dispasal are made.

56  Unless e diforent time period Is agreed 1o In any order under these Terms and Conditions, STL

agrees to retein afl racords for five (S) years.

57  in.the event that STL is required to respond o legal process relaled fo services for Cliant. Client
sgrees to reimburse STL for hourly charges for personne! invalved in the response and Btiomey fees

bly | d ining advice the resp prap lo testify, and appearances
relsted to the legal process, lravel and alt P with the fitigalion.

€. INSURANCE

8.1 sTrl: shall maintain in force during the perdormance of services under these Terms and Conditions,
gt : in

{achnical fensiility and operational capacity.
33  Suspension or termination of all or any part of the work may be inltiated by the Client. STL will be

compensated consistsnt with Section 2 of these Terms and Conditions. STL will compiete ali work in
progress and be paid in full for all wark completed. ' .

" & WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

pan: and Employer's Liabliity i with the iaws of the states having |
Juri ovar STL's employees who are d in the per of the'work. STL shall also maintain
during such pariod, Comprehensive General and Contractual Liabllity (mit of $2,000,000 per occurence!
apgregate), Comp A bile Liabliity, owned and hired, {$1,000,000 combined single limit). and
ProtessionalPolution Liabiilly insurance (limit of 35,000,000 per cccurrence/aggregate). .

7 AuDIT

71 Upan prior notice to STL, the Cliant mey sudit and inspect STL's racords and actounts covering

4.1 Where applcable, STL will use analytical methodologles which are In sub ntial ity with
pubtished test mathods, STL has impl d these mett in #ts L Quality Manuals and
referenced Standard Operating Procedures and where the nature or composition of the sample requires #,
STL reserves the right to deviate from these gies as 'y Of BPPIop based on the
reasonable judgment of STL, which deviations, If any, will be made cn a basls consistent with recognized
stendards of the Industry and/or STL's Laboratory Quallly Manuals. Cliant may request that STL perform
according to 2 muluslly sgreed Qualty Assurance Project Plan {(QAPP). in the svent that samples arive
priar to agreemant on 8 QAPP, STL will p d with under its Quality M is then in
effect, end STL will not be for any or other ct ¥ work must be repeated lo
comply with a subssquently finaiized QAPP.

42  STL shall start preparation and/or analysis within holding times provided that Sample Delivery’

Acceplance oceurs within 4B hours of sampling or 172 of the holding time for the test, ‘whichever Is less.
Where resolution of inconsistencles leading to Sample Delfivery Acceptance does not occur within this
period, STL will use is best efforts to meet holding times and will procead with the work provided that, in
STL's judgmen, the chain-of-custody or definition of the Scope of Work provide sufiiciant guldance.
Reanalysis of samples to comply with STL's Quality Manuals will be deemed o have met holding times
provided the inltial analysis was performed within the applicable holding time. Where reanalysis
demonstrates that semple matrix interference Is the cause of fallure to meet any Quality Manual
i the wil'be d d \o have been met.

q

43 STL that it and ins all and certifications which are required to
periorm services under these Terms and Conditions provided thal such requirements are specified in
wiiting to STL prior to Sample Dsiivery Acteptance. STL will notify the Client in writing of any
decorification or revocation of any license, or notice of akther, which affects work in progress.

44 The igations set forth in 4.1, 42 and 4.3 are the sole and exclusive warranties
given by STL in connection with any services performed by STL or any Results generated from such

© 2003, Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc., All Rights Reserved

ble costs related to work done for the Cliant, for a period of two (2) years after campletion of the
work. The purpose of any such audlt shall be only for verification of such costs, and STL shall not be
required 1o provide access to cost records where prices are expressed s fixed fees or published unit
prices. .

8. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

81  These Terms and Conditions, togather with sny additions or revisions which may be agreed to in
writing by STL, smbody the whole agreemant of the parties and provide the only remedies avallable. There
are no promises, terms, conditions, L igations or ag other than those contained
hereln, and thesz Terms and Conditions shall supersede all previous icati P i or
agresments, elther verbal or written, between the Client and STL. These Terms and Conditions, ant any
transactions or agreements to which they spply, shali be govemed both as to interpretalion ant
performance by the laws of the stale where STL's services are performed.

B2  The invaildity or unenforceabllity, in whole or In part of any provision, tarm or condition hereof shall
not affedt in any way the vafidity ot biity of the jer 1o these Terms and Condilions. the
intent of the partles being that the provisions be severable. The section headings of these Terms and
Conditions are intended.solsly for convenient reference and shall not define, imit or affect in any way these
Terms and Canditions or their interpretations. No walver by either party of any provision, term or condition
hersaf or of any obligation of the ather party hereunder shail constitute 8 waiver of any subseguenl breach
or olher obligation. ’

8.3  The obligations, lisblitiss, and remadies of the parties, as provided herein, are exclusive and In lieu
of any others avallable at law or in equity. Indemaffications, releases from liabllity and limitations of liabllity
shall apply, notwithstanding the fault, negligence or strict fiability of the party to be indemnified, released, or
whose liabifity Is imfted, except to the extent of sole or wiltful mi -

Sid TC-2, Page 1of 1



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: é’_ﬁéé_ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

[PROJECT NAME: LWiow PACIEIC—SANTA 2054 STATION WELL NUMBER: Smi-p8

PROJECT NUMBER: 0321379.14 PERSONNEL: m. ey
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): LD MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: Jol
_ SUBMERSIBLE PumP W/
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _SOLINST. PURGE METHOD: DiSPoSARLE TURINA
TIME START PURGE: |27 PURGE DEPTH (FT) \"U
TIME END PURGE: 1925
ina L
TIME SAMPLED: {555
COMMENTS :
WELL VOLUME : MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 | 6 (GAL)
BEFORE — - - X -
PURGING) 14,67 e 797 .18 | 0.64 | 1.44 1,3%223.%
TIME

8l 328 | 1330 | 13373
| VOLUME PURGED (GAL) /.5 z 5. %9

- {PURGE RATE (GPH) 2.5
TEMPERATURE (°C) 216 25 ?.: 95
i L6l | 646 | 630

SPECIFIC \ »
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos)| B ’\/@L/ 44+

(uncorrected) cm

s W e ) e e Ve
HIOPEAGET b AN U U v Y YL\

TURBIDITY/COLOR Fnhd | che
Irorm T A
opor S
mene T2 >
DEPTH OF PURGE y e
INTAKE (FT) 4.5
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)
NUMBER OF CASING ,
VOLUMES REMOVED / 2 3

DEWATERED? >/ : ‘
Y Y

F-431 (5-89) (ISGO.I) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ézlﬂoé Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: UNign) PACIAL- SANTA asA STAT/or) WELL NUMBER: SRMWDI
PROJECT NUMBER: ___ 03277714  PERSONNEL:  MLKEY

SAMPLE DATA: e S
TIME SAMPLED: ~ | DD COMMENTS :

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: DISPOSABLE RAILETR

| NO. OF [CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER]ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER{PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED : CHAIN-OF-CUS~ | REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

semwos| 2 Wwdd - |0V | IL o | -

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 3.9 COMMENTS :

DISPOSAL METHOD: =ﬁ—'éét D2 ym

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: <zz> NO .

WELL CASING 0K?: . (ES) N

COMMENTS : Cwﬁuin 0/ ,%M 6’/ Wt’/ﬂ Uw

T 7

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Stonmid, LJ2Amk
vj

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc;: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

“F-43.2 (5:89) o Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: M Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: LJVion) PACIELC— A STATIOF) WELL NUMBER: SR.mu-06

PROJECT NUMBER: __ (D32237.)4 PERSONNEL : Mm.key

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): _ i4.IT MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ Jo £
DisP, BAIL&ER
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: SOL/nMJST PURGE METHOD: BAIG

TIME START PURGE: PURGE DEPTH (FT)

TIME END PURGE: | 25%

TIME SAMPLED: 1200

COMMENTS :

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)

BEFORE - = X
PURGING) 1912 % @B |o.6s | 1.44 éﬁf?fz,%
TIME 1247 | (751 | 1255

VOLUME PURGED (GAL) |.© 2.0 3.0

PURGE RATE (GPM)-

TEMPERATURE (°C) |2l (9.6 194

P 9% |G.sz |6.52

SPECIFIC

(s ey | 57| 98| 97
R e A Al

ox;;pwso % (mg%
Wmm(m./ C 1% L~ ( P “ 1 v

TURBIDITY/COLOR %_ -
S oAb —
ODOR el — —1

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

- |[NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED / 21 j;

Y

DEWATERED? »
A N A

F-431 (5-89) (15G0.1) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: élf,ﬂaé Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: 1E1¢= ANTA S WELL NUMBER: Sremi-ob

PROJECT NUMBER: B 0329327214 PERSONNEL: M. IKEY

SAMPLE DATA: :
TIME SAMPLED: \ 200 COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: DISP.BAL LETR

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER]ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER}PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS~ |REQUEST

NO. ERS TYPE {VATIVE | TION |[(ml or L)|TURBIDITY{COLOR{TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

Semof 7 W - N /L Ao |-

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 3.7 COMMENTS::

DISPOSAL METHOD: __ .SS-4A4L DRum

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (:EE? NO

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: NO

WELL CASING OK?: (VB N
COMMENTS:__(C.20¢ auc 0/ ML / slhon o/ WL/uz cotll oLt

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS: S¢ciiinng, L3 20ua
o

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-43.2 (5-89) - Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _éZ?éé. Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: [JMion) PACIEIL-SANTA RosA STATIOA/  WELL NUMBER: Srmw-10

PROJECT NUMBER: __ OR2237.12 PERSONNEL : M.Key

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): _ || 4% MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ 70C

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _.SDL/IST PURGE METHOD: SUB. AymP ¢ DISPE TOBING
TIME START PURGE: !'Q’Zkf PURGE DEPTH (FT) / @g

TIME END PURGE: 629

TIME SAMPLED: %5

COMMENTS: “DUP @ 38 SMw-09/? oD

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE TN 54 - = X - -
PURGING) 2 1 .ad %29 @18 |0.68 | 1.44 1.3x3=9.0
TIME i -
1625 1627 | 1629
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) /5 2.5 40
PURGE RATE (GPM) 7 <
TEMPERATURE (°C) 26,4 19,0 [$.7
H .
P | 6.69 665 | 6.64
SPECIFIC
CONDUCTIVITY (micromh 50 "
(uncorrected)(!‘_cc%m) SZO 2 3 ‘}(9%

D)SOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) /] /} /7 /] /_} /),/(
;u«()Pt-M 150 N D N (= Ve § A U ~ s

TURBIDITY/COLOR ooy ] e

[

onoR e > —>

DEPTH OF PURGE / é
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) 13. 2

NUMBER OF CASING /
VOLUMES REMOVED

| DEWATERED? AJ

I
2l

F-431 (5-89) | (1SG0.1) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: éz/-:f’éé Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: [IN1on PALIEIL=UNTA ROSA STAT/ON  WELL NUMBER: &me-/o
PROJECT NUMBER: OR23277./4 PERSONNEL: M. HMEY

SAMPLE DATA: - : Ly,
TIME SAMPLED: %(%\’35 COMMENTS: 2P SPMW-090° )oY 0

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: bI‘SP BAILER

NO. OF [coN- FIELD | voLuME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN- | TAINER |PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHATN-OF-CUS~ | REQUEST
NO. | ERS |TYPE |[VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY[COLOR|TODY AT 4°C7 |(METHOD)|  COMMENTS
ScUUl I I IR B VA TR 5 PN
' | | | ] | 5
P A N R R B IR A

opy

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): fﬁ'ZES- COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: 55 4AL Dieym

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (YESD Mo
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRv?: (FES Mo
WELL CASING Ok?: (VES Mo

| COMMENTS :

GENERAL : _
WEATHER CONDITIONS: __ Sciama], (J2AM
ol

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

"PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-43.2 (5-89) S Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ﬁﬁ[& Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: (JNI0W PACIFI(~ SANTA RoSA STATION WELL NUMBER: SRmLy -1}

PROJECT NMBER: ___ 032323F.1Y PERSONNEL : M. Key/
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 13.20 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: ToC
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: SOL/WST PURGE METHOD: _SUB. PUMP 1Y DISP, TUBMG
TIME START PURGE: {149 PURGE DEPTH (FT) __ 2.1
TIME END PURGE: {195
P
TIME SAMPLED: {205
coments:  cobdneke pH20028649  ppdelzd.ot pHie o ~9.33
{
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) |- [cAsinG voume
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X - =
PURGING) 7% 20 13,26 lqa4 @- 0.64 | 1.44 2423292
TIME 4 — —
{149 52 | {153
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) Z 5 50 75
PURGE RATE (GPM) 2

b)
1.7 9.5 | 152
pH é - k)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

SPECIFIC

6.7
|conpuctivity (micrammos)| ;27 | 53¢ 527

{uncorrected) cm

DISSOLVE[/) OXYGEN, (mg/ . // 7 pe) ﬂ N
e e oz e 1%

TURBIDITY/COLOR ﬁ« ds |~

ODOR e

DEPTH OF PURGE

INTAKE (FT) 2/

DEPTH TO WATER DURING | . -

PURGE (FT) 14
|NUMBER OF cAsING ] :
|VOLUMES REMOVED f Z 3

DEWATERED? A AJ AN

F-431 (5-89) (1560.1) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _4/26 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Lo PACIEL( — SANTA Pash STATION  WELL NUMBER: Siemup-il
PROJECT NUMBER: 03272214 PERSONNEL: ____ M. KEY

SAMPLE DATA: o .
TIME SAMPLED: _ 3205 _ COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: )LSR%AILE’Z

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE JCONTAIN-|TAINER}PRESER-|FILTRA-} FILLED : CHAIN-OF-CUS~|REQUEST -
NO. ERS TYPE |JVATIVE | TION (m! or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR]TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
sl 2 |[Awdd - Y m doone |~

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: ,
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): Z, 75’ COMMENTS:

- DISPOSAL METHOD: _ 8% 4 AL DRUM

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

|WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (FED) MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: YES (@ (22¢n9 %W/ B
IMELL cASING OK?:  GESD Mo

COMMENTS:

GENERAL : ,
WEATHER CONDITIONS: i, | D2
—J

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

1cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-432(5-89) Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: M Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Ymign) PALIEIC— SANTA psA STATioN)  WELL NUMBER: SR min)-{2
PROJECT NUMBER: 03297394 PERSONNEL : m.KEY
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): /1,44 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: 70L&
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: __S2¢/mST PURGE METHOD: _S URB. PUMP LY/ DISP. TUBIG
TIME START PURGE: Y455 PURGE DEPTH (FT) A0
TIME END PURGE:  £350!
P
TIME SAMPLED: [ 505
COMMENTS :
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 ~ (GAL)
BEFORE =5 - = X - 7.0
PuRaING) | Zie 12, 4% )4.53 @1 | 0.6 | 1.8 2.343- %
TIME 157 | 57 | Isof
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) 2.5 S0 7.0
PURGE RATE (GPM) 2.5
TEMPERATURE (°C) 20,4 l% ? %7
. ’ . )
H p
P bz | 66¥ |69
SONBUCTIVITY (i
TIV micromhos S
(uncorrected) cm ) SZ? ' 20 ﬁ l
D?&OLVE}O&Y}EEN (mg/L) ﬂ ﬂ
dotirengdhrer. (] 1T O S
TURBIDITY/COLOR - Ainked VSl fonded |
kwow" }u@/wx
ODOR :
ont ~L- 7> -t
DEPTH OF PURGE
| INTAKE (FT) AO
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) I9.5
NUMBER OF CASING '
VOLUMES REMOVED / _ z 3
DEWATERED? A Py A

F-431 (5-89) (ISG0.1) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ézrﬂ&é Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Uwion TACIEIC =SANTA RasA STATIor  WELL NUMBER: Se_.m W12
PROJECT NUMBER: __ 0322314 PERSONNEL : m. ey

SAMPLE DATA: - , :
TIME SAMPLED: t§27:> COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: DiSP. RAILETR

NO. OF [CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS~|REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION [(ml or L){TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

semu-iz| 2 |[Amdd — | W IL m Iy

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: —
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 2&2) COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: __ SS~4AL 2puUm

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

MELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND Lock)?: (YES)
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING ORY2:  YES (KD  (comuns Wlﬁ&/
WELL casinG ok?:  (YESD Mo ¥

COMMENTS:

GENERAL : |
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Stammi], () eAM
o

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

‘F432(589) - Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: f.ﬁé‘_[i_

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NUMBER:

PERSONNEL :

PROJECT NAME: [JMioA) PACIFIL—SANTA RosA STATIon) WELL NUMBER: _ Semin-13

03277714

Mm.Ley

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT):

AR !

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION:

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _SoLimwST”

PURGE METHOD: .SUR.PumMP Y DISE B4 ILER.

70¢

TIME START PURGE: i?Dq‘ PURGE DEPTH (FT) 19
TIME END PURGE: It
TIME SAMPLED: 6
COMMENTS::

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR

CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH . DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME

(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)
- _BEFORE - = -
PURGING) 2+.18 114 16 .ol (TS, | 064 | 1.44 2.6x3=FF
TIME — — B
Fob | 1707 | [Fo¥
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) 7.5 s & 5.
PURGE RATE (GPM) 2 5’
TEMPERATURE (°C) /% o /¢ / I} =
PH é Y 7% |72
SPECIFIC , . )
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos ' 549 ‘
. (uncorrected)(_'E%_) é chi 5 49 &0&"

DIS}JLVED %mgu) ) e /]
HMIPEAGCT ref. (- C C— 1
TURBIDITY/COLOR 5@, aw—> b
ODOR HC eoicwu\\:; s
DEPTH OF PURGE g
INTAKE (FT) e
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) b5
NUMBER OF CASING '
VOLUMES REMOVED / q 3
DEWATERED? N . N

F-431 (5-89)

(ISGO.1) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: é[éZaé Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: UNion PACIEL -SANTA T20SA STATior)  WELL NMBER: _ SRMUO-IR
PROJECT NUMBER: D327 7. 14 v PERSONNEL: = M. KEY

SAMPLE DATA: o .
TIME SAMPLED: K4 COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: DISP. BAIEER

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-]FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS~|REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE {VATIVE | TION {(ml or L)]TURBIDITY|COLOR}TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
sem-3] Z Umdal = | M | 1L | o |-

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 3,35 COMMENTS::

DISPOSAL METHOD: __ SS-4AL Dizem

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (iE§) NO -

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES (WD trang Wag,@j |

WELL CASING OK?: @ NO

COMMENTS::

GENERAL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Humht, (2 AW
J

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-43.2 (5-89) : Page 2 of 2




Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: L@é__

PROJECT NAME: [N/ PALIEIC- SANTA RosA STATionS  WELL NUMBER: Sp mu-14
PROJECT NUMBER: 0322332 /4 PERSONNEL : M. IeY

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 1310 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ 79C

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: SoL/nST

PURGE METHOD: SUR.PuUMP &Y DISP TUBING

TIME START PURGE: 154 | PURGE DEPTH (FT) 79
TIME END PURGE: |46
TIME SAMPLED: - 15 56
COMMENTS :
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X , -
PURGING) 24 Fe \2 Al j1.5y 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 [§x325.5
TIME o
1542 iSyy | 15ML
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) 2.5 Yo 6.0
PURGE RATE (GPM) 2.5
TEMPERATURE (°C -
) 2.0 |19z |59
SPECIFIC _
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos)| S Z‘/ 526 515
{uncorrected) cm \
WAY/e s P v/ 7 L7 |
7 p ] | pd
ddviaer ref— | [~ Y © | 7| — [T~ | —
TURBIDITY/COLOR ke $A. Frundncd lozn
R
ODOR Mo 4> Ly
DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) 19
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) 155
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED / < 3
DEWATERED? I8, N £

F-431 (5-89)

(I1SG0.I) Page 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _6/ %fza Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: UNion PACIEIE-SANVIA 2854 STATIoM — MELL NUMBER: SRMi-[4
PROJECT NUMBER: __ 0323237714 . PERSONNEL : M. gy

SAMPLE DATA: o
TIME SAMPLED: }S30 COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _1N.SP. B4 ILETR

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
"SAMPLE |CONTAIN-}TAINER |PRESER-{FILTRA-| FILLED : CHAIN-OF-CUS~|REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION |{(ml or L)|{TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

Semw-4| 2 Hmba| - n L bk | b

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: __
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): B8 (.5 COMMENTS :

DISPOSAL METHOD: ___ J5—ade DRum

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  &ESD N
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: WS (0D

WELL CASING OK?: @@ Vit Lokon e weld veoddh

COMMENTS:

|GENERAL : , .
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  SHAntAg, (JI7 A WA
[

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

- F-43.2 (5-89) o _ Page 2 of 2



Daily Inspection Report No. Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Contractor:

Supt. on Job: Sheet: | of <
Weather: Date: lo / 7 ﬁ) é
Temperature: °F Max: °F Min: Project: VP SWL [les2
Work Hours: to Memos Issued: ZQﬁé SMNJ/«M
Photos: Proj. No.:_ /222732 14 '

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes:

Accident Damage:

Sampling, Testing:

Visitors to Site: qlom‘ F/&C,L (RC\)@ { 23>

Work Report (Work Done, Personnel/Equipment Working):
H2: At i, Zord pomabcin. i the pco. Ab b gt 9ty pou it ols
Mot lwg, |
015t G 4;% ﬁfmé %/mez;% W”ﬁ b Je moe (720 fiflon o/gw"vé SR ML,
Ji25 Shed DD
1050 [k (u%) Jr/w% wldd il bw% (229 —}mwom mad Fridey 7
on do Mo ~9
hZA Jinerungd HML/J o 4/@.1% [M/Jaw) J)/zwj L1d J LJMQ
Lt peket b o ) (559 %4-5?49#3
005 o el st oy sitodiily.
[125: Apvunt oA -1,
1220 Appont +3 SRW-06 .
1310 Bprine o Semin05

Distribution:

By W oy
J
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Daily Inspection Report No. Kennedy/Jenks Consuitants

Contractor:

Supt. on Job: Sheet: < ‘*/
Weather: Date: é/ 7 /ﬂé
Temperature: °F Max: °F Min: Project: ()P Swg/ lso2
Work Hours: to | Memos Issued: 00 Somwpldino
Photos: Proj. No.: (9527’??. /‘f ,

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes:

Accident Damage:

Sampling, Testing:

Visitors to Site:

Work Report (Work Done, Personnel/Equipment Working):

13551 Gave peblic it shect et booth el b 4 S Dlaghonae

2) (heps. 6"l |, St did

@ASMMCQ /*éz?wa/s‘w«m? (M Sptect 4 Staed, (2ohaon

<i> /4/10%/12/?0%3@% /A/»{')w\ /W/W%!V\

J)éfuz/@ S%.?[u?&az fmwowﬁw,sl ’/WWM ? ‘/+A S?l/u.aj Mﬁ[w/(

§ FJZ«W Cort A/jp | L coild

7)%5@ | mee/

Xjfowqw/ Mocod, 175 /?%sz/ st Shond dyol

M%féw Ciginssio, 15 2 Stred, frowst leoe

’9§wulw5ém /ﬂgVMSfW«Sﬂw& oxd /Mo(w/

/) QWW/SZ/W fo S St S b (02 /leaZQﬂA

Distribution:

By

F-3p [Rev. 2/87]



Daily Inspection Report No.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Contractor:

Supt. on Job:

Sheet: Q/’d

Weather:

Date: é / 7/0 7

Temperature: °F Max:

Work Hours: to

Photos:

Project: [/ S&VJL /2&/)2

Memos Issued:

7@0& SZM’V oM

Proj. No.: ()3 2777 14

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes:

Accident Damage:

a) G0% RPWJLQ:D,Q-C(M(/E(JM G/(‘-&/O‘T

%) 27 Punge t Dacomwile 6/7/06

Sampling, Testing:

)~ wuofut, pon—haspdand, on s,

)) Z drwnr, mon-has, Solid, 7

Visitors to Site:

+ fMyny j/»\mwz/wwwaa

Work Report (Work Done, Personnel/Equipment Working):

19490 Arrveve 8 Siomie-12

I525: Annove o Sz -

5230 [7ﬂ (?m,u F/ééoL /&wc ALIDUE.

iGip: Ariune F SRMLW-ID

1452 Goon Flock 2vviver.

)65 ‘A/VW 2 STM-~\3.

720 40% /,/&(/L /&W

| 7257 EW floid £B0e0706,

Lohius N/z(,,u ookt zﬂm ots el 2 Mo Lonas

sonpls colbo Tl

Distribution:
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Daily Inspection Report No.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Contractor:

Supt. on Job:

Sheet: /‘/ of 4/

Weather:

Date: ' é/?/&&

Temperature: °F Max:

°F Min:

Project: /> Sente [lsoz

Work Hours: to
Photos:

Memos Issued:

2006 Sewyling

Proj. No.:. (3277714

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes:

Accident Damage:

Sampling, Testing:

Visitors to Site:

Work Report (Work Done, Personnel/Equipment Working):

/I/w{u; o M /Z/Vlfﬂo o)

[§20: Dﬂ

/2) Ao Dpee (%z;,w

I T Ry

hen dok

) 45 6 shud Mfé’m,, L i don

B35 Fad st MW/ e ¢ Ma;éf%%l

/700" Lazue s

Distribution:

By

F-3p [Rev. 2/97]



N ,
Groundwater Depth Measurement Log Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Project Name: Union Pacific - Santa Rosa Station Date: é/ 7/7 @ '
Project Number: 032777.14 Time Start: /02 F
Project Manager: Laura Kennedy Time End: [y Page 1 of 1
, Groundwater Total Well Measuring Point
Well Number Time Depth Depth +&3 Description Comments
SRMW-05 le49 - et )3.35 _TOC
SRMW-06 Jo4l iz 199% . TOC
SRMW-07 jo>R in.as TOC
SRMW-08 0% 2,42 TOC wll w0 At rovend fo dodt
SRMW-10 [ A 1145 TOC ”
SRMW-11 jo4T Ay 27,99 TOC Al Crang }ulwmg/fo/
SRMW-12 j1ol 7 uR 2630 TOC “
SRMW-13 wik 1119 2055 TOC \
SRMW-14 o3 sl 7440 TOC

r:\admin\template\word8\other_kj_do_cs\forms\ngepthlog.doc



Attachment C

Laboratory Data Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-4017-1

Job Description: Union Pacific -Santa Rosa

For:
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
622 Folsom St
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Attention: Mr. Rick Teczon

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
dsharma@stl-inc.com
06/19/2006

Project Manager: Dimple Sharma

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1096 www.stl-inc.com

Page 1 of 31



METHOD SUMMARY

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consuitants Job Number: 720-4017-1
" Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Water
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon STL-SF SW846 8270C
Monitoring)
Separatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL-SF SwWg46 3510C
Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel STL-SF SW846 8015B
Range Organics)
Separatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL-SF SW846 3510C
Silica Gel Cleanup STL-SF SW846 3630C
Sample Filtration STL-SF FILTRATION

LLAB REFERENCES:
STL-SF = STL-San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

Page 2 of 31




SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1
Date/Time Date/Time
LLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-4017-1 SRMW-05 Water 06/07/2006 1335 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-2 SRMW-06 Water 06/07/2006 1300 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-3 SRMW-09 Water 06/07/2006 1640 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-4 SRMW-10 Water 06/07/2006 1635 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-5 SRMW-11 Water - . 06/07/2006 - 1205 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-6 SRMW-12 Water 06/07/2006 1505 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 06/07/2006 1715 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-8 SRMW-14 Water 06/07/2006 1550 06/09/2006 1500
720-4017-9 EB-060706 Water 06/07/2006 1725 06/09/2006 1500

STL San Francisco

Page 3 of 31




Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: SRMW-05

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-1 Date Sampled: 06/07/2006 1335

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200606\06

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 980 mL

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1603 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared:

06/12/2006 0915

Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene ND 0.10
Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene - ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[g,h,ilperylene ' ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 43 -116
Terphenyl-d14 79 33-141
Page 4 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: SRMW-06

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-2 Date Sampled: 06/07/2006 1300

Client Matrix: Water Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200606\06

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 990 mL

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1631 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared:

06/12/2006 0915

Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene _ ND 0.10
. Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[aJanthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzolblfluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[g,h,iJperylene ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 78 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 82 33-141
Page 5 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID:  SRMW-09

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-3 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1640

Client Matrix: Water Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200606\06

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 970 mL

Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1700 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared:

06/12/2006 0915

Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene ND 0.10
Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzo[blfluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyi 76 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 85 33- 141
Page 6 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: SRMW-10

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-4 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1635

Client Matrix: Water Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective fon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200606\06

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 980 mL

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1729 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared:

06/12/2006 0915

Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene ND 0.10
Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[ajanthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzolg,h,ijperylene ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 78 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 78 33-141
Page 7 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID:  SRMW-11

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-5 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1205
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500

8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID;  Sat 2K2
Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200606\06
Dilution: - 1.0 . Initial Weight/Volume: 870 mL
Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1758 ' . Final Weight/Volume: 1 mbL
Date Prepared:  06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.1
Acenaphthene ND 0.11
Acenaphthylene ND 0.11
Fluorene ’ ND 0.11
Phenanthrene ND 0.11
Anthracene ND 0.1
Benzola)anthracene ND 0.1
Chrysene ND 0.1
Benzo[ajpyrene ND 0.1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.1
Benzolk]fluoranthene ND 0.1
Benzolg,h,ilperylene ND 0.11
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.1
Fluoranthene ND 0.1
Pyrene ND 0.11
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.1
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fiuorobiphenyl 75 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 76 33-141

Page 8 of 31

STL San Francisco




Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants ' Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: SRMW-12

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-6 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1505
Client Matrix: Water ‘ Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500

8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID;:  Sat 2K2
Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File 1D: c:\saturnws\data\200606\06
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 900 mL
Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1827 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: ~ 06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.11
Acenaphthene ND 0.11
Acenaphthylene ND 0.11
Fluorene ND 0.11
Phenanthrene ND 0.11
Anthracene ND - 0.11
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.1
Chrysene ND 0.11
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.11
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.1
Benzo[klfluoranthene ND 0.11
Benzo[g,h,ilperylene ND 0.11
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.1
Fluoranthene ND 0.11
Pyrene ND 0.1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.1
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl ' 66 ‘ 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 85 33-141

Page 9 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1
Client Sample ID: SRMW-13
Lab Sampie ID: 720-4017-7 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1715
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)
Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2
Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200606\06
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 920 mL
Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1856 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:
Analyte Resuit (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.11
Acenaphthene 0.32 0.1
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.11
Fluorene ND 0.11
Phenanthrene 0.18 0.11
Anthracene 0.11 0.11
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.11
Chrysene ND 0.11
Benzofa]pyrene ND 0.11
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.11
Benzolk]fluoranthene ND 0.1
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene ND 0.1
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.11
Fluoranthene ND 0.11
Pyrene 0.12 ’ 0.11
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.1
Surrogate %Rec ' Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 58 : 43 -116
Terphenyl-d14 59 33-141

Page 10 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: SRMW-14

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-8 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1550

Client Matrix: Water Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500
8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200606\06

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 960 mL

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1924 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL ’

Date Prepared:

06/12/2006 0915

Injection Volume:

Analyte Resuit (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene ND 0.10
Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzo[bjfluoranthene . ND 0.10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene . ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate . %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 84 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 86 33 -141

Page 11 of 31
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID: EB-060706

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-9 Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1725
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500

8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Selective lon Monitoring)

Method: 8270C Analysis Batch: 720-9958 Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2
Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File 1D: c:\saturmws\data\200606\06
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 910 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1953 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared:  06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Naphthalene ND 0.11
Acenaphthene ND 0.11
Acenaphthylene ND 0.11
Fluorene ND 0.11
Phenanthrene ND 0.1
Anthracene ND 0.11
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.11
Chrysene ND 0.11
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.1
Benzolb]fluoranthene ND 0.11
Benzolk]fluoranthene ND 0.11
Benzolg,h,i]perylene ND 0.11
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.11
Fluoranthene ND 0.1
Pyrene ND 0.1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.1
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 74 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 80 33-141
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-05

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-1
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1335
Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1207

Analysis Batch: 720-8912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528 Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl! 78 60 - 130

STL San Francisco
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-06

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-2
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1300
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 80158
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1127
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 66 60 - 130

STL San Francisco
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

SRMW-09

720-4017-3
Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1640
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab File ID: N/A
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Date Analyzed:  06/13/2006 1154 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528 Injection Volume:

Column [D: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 82 60-130

STL San Francisco
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Analytical Data

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Client Sample ID:  SRMW-10

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-4
Client Matrix: Water

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1635
Date Received:  (06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: " 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1221
Date Prepared:  06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912
Prep Batch: 720-9826

Instrument ID:  HP DRO3

Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 80 60-130
Page 16 of 31
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-11

Lab Sample iD: 720-4017-5
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1205
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1356
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab Fite ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result {ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 62 60 - 130

STL San Francisco
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-12

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-6
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1505
Date Received: 06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1249
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912
Prep Batch: 720-9826

Instrument ID:  HP DRO3

Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mb
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/l) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 80 60 - 130
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-13

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-7
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1715
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: ' 1.0

Date Analyzed: ~ 06/13/2006 1316

Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab File 1D: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528 Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Resuilt (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 280 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 80 60-130

STL San Francisco
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-13

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-7
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled: 06/07/2006 1715
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics) -Dissolved

Method: 80158
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/19/2006 1124
Date Prepared: 06/16/2006 1513

Analysis Batch: 720-10089 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-10062 Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 miL
Final Weight/VVolume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column 1D: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 200 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 81 60 -130

STL San Francisco
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: SRMW-14

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-8
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1550
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1518
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826

Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Resuit (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 74 60 - 130
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Client Sample ID: EB-060706

Lab Sample ID: 720-4017-9
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data
Job Number: 720-4017-1

Date Sampled:  06/07/2006 1725
Date Received:  06/09/2006 1500

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1546
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

Analysis Batch: 720-9912 Instrument ID:  HP DRO3
Prep Batch: 720-9826

Lab File 1D: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 72 60 - 130

STL San Francisco
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DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Lab Section Qualifier Description
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Quality Control Results

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

GC/MS Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 720-9840

LCS 720-9840/2-A Lab Control Spike Water 3510C

LCSD 720-9840/3-A Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C

MB 720-9840/1-A Method Blank Water 3510C

720-4017-1 SRMW-05 Water 3510C

720-4017-2 SRMW-06 Water 3510C

720-4017-3 SRMW-09 Water 3510C

720-4017-4 SRMW-10 Water 3510C

720-4017-5 SRMW-11 Water 3510C

720-4017-6 SRMW-12 Water 3510C

720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 3510C

720-4017-8 SRMW-14 Water 3510C

720-4017-9 EB-060706 Water 3510C

Analysis Batch:720-9958

LCS 720-9840/2-A Lab Control Spike ) Water 8270C 720-9840
LCSD 720-9840/3-A Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 8270C 720-9840
MB 720-9840/1-A Method Blank Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-1 SRMW-05 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-2 SRMW-06 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-3 SRMW-09 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-4 SRMW-10 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-5 SRMW-11 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-6 SRMW-12 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-8 SRMW-14 Water 8270C 720-9840
720-4017-9 EB-060706 Water 8270C 720-9840

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-9826

LCS 720-9826/2-B Lab Control Spike Water 3510C

LCSD 720-9826/3-B Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C

MB 720-9826/1-B Method Blank Water 3510C

720-4017-1 SRMW-05 Water 3510C

720-4017-2 SRMW-06 Water 3510C

720-4017-3 SRMW-09 Water 3510C

720-4017-4 SRMW-10 Water 3510C

720-4017-5 SRMW-11 Water 3510C

720-4017-6 SRMW-12 Water 3510C

720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 3510C

720-4017-8 SRMW-14 Water 3510C

720-4017-9 EB-060706 Water 3510C

Prep Batch: 720-10062

LCS 720-10061/2-C Lab Control Spike Water 3510C

LCSD 720-10061/3-K Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C

MB 720-10061/1-C Method Blank Water 3510C

720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 3510C

Analysis Batch:720-9912

LCS 720-9826/2-B Lab Control Spike Water 8015B 720-9826

LCSD 720-9826/3-B Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 8015B 720-9826

MB 720-9826/1-B Method Blank Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-1 SRMW-05 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-2 SRMW-06 Water 80158 720-9826
720-4017-3 SRMW-09 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-4 SRMW-10 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-5 SRMW-11 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-6 SRMW-12 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 8015B 720-9826
720-4017-8 SRMW-14 Water 8015B ‘ . 720-9826
720-4017-9 EB-060706 Water 8015B 720-9826

Analysis Batch:720-10089 »
LCS 720-10061/2-C Lab Control Spike Water 8015B 720-10062 |
LCSD 720-10061/3-K Lab Contro! Spike Duplicate Water 8015B 720-10062
MB 720-10061/1-C Method Blank Water 8015B 720-10062 |
720-4017-7 SRMW-13 Water 8015B 720-10062 x

’\
i
v‘
|

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Method Blank - Batch: 720-9840 Method: 8270C
' Preparation: 3510C

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-9840/1-A Analysis Batch: 720-9958 ‘ Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

Client Matrix:  Water - Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID:  c:\saturnws\data\200606\0¢
Dilution: 1.0 : Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 1000 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1436 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:

Analyte Result Qual RL
Naphthalene ND ‘ 0.10
Acenaphthene ND 0.10
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10
Fluorene ND 0.10
Phenanthrene ND 0.10
Anthracene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.10
Chrysene ND 0.10
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[kjfluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo[g,h,iJperylene ND 0.10
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.10
Fluoranthene ND 0.10
Pyrene ND 0.10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.0
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl! ‘ ' . 86 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 82 33-141

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Laboratory Control/

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-9840

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-9840/2-A

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1505

Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0915

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-9840/3-A

Analysis Batch: 720-9958
Prep Batch: 720-9840
Units: ug/L

Analysis Batch: 720-9958

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-4017-1

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Instrument ID;  Sat 2K2

Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200606\0¢
Initial Weight/Volume: 1000 mL

Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume:

Instrument ID:  Sat 2K2

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: 720-9840 Lab File ID:  c:\saturnws\data\200606\061
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 1000 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/13/2006 1534 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: - 06/12/2006 0915 Injection Volume:
% Rec.
Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Naphthalene 80 77 36-119 3 35
Acenaphthene 74 78 50-118 4 30
Acenaphthylene 82 77 - 54-126 7 35
Fluorene 80 84 56 - 108 6 35
Phenanthrene 84 81 44 -125 4 35
Anthracene 85 80 44 - 118 6 35
Benzo[a]anthracene 82 89 42 -133 8 35
Chrysene 87 87 42 -139 0 35
Benzo[a]pyrene 84 81 32-148 3 35
Benzo[blfluoranthene 85 83 42 - 140 2 35
Benzolk]fluoranthene 90 87 26 - 145 4 35
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene 76 71 10 - 140 6 35
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 88 86 10 - 150 2 35
Fluoranthene 83 72 43 - 121 14 35
Pyrene 81 87 52-115 7 35
Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobipheny! 87 85 43-116
Terphenyl-d14 95 92 33-141

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Method Blank - Batch: 720-10062

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-10061/1-C
Client Matrix.  Water

Analysis Batch: 720-10089
Prep Batch: 720-10062

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-4017-1

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C
Dissolved

Instrument ID: HP DRO3
Lab File ID: N/A

Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/19/2006 1002 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/16/2006 1513 Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result Qual RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 500
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 88 60 - 130
Laboratory Control/ Method: 8015B

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-10062

LCS Lab Sample 1D: LCS 720-10061/2-C

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 06/19/2006 1030

Date Prepared: 06/16/2006 1513

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-10061/3-K

Analysis Batch: 720-10089
Prep Batch: 720-10062
Units: ug/L

Analysis Batch: 720-10089

Preparation: 3510C
Dissolved

Instrument ID: HP DRO3

Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mlL
Final WeightVolume: 1 mL
Injection Volume:
Column ID: PRIMARY

Instrument ID:  HP DRO3

Client Matrix; Water Prep Batch: 720-10062 Lab File ID: N/A
Dilution: 1.0 Units:ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/19/2006 1057 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/16/2006 1513 Injection Volume:
Column ID: PRIMARY

% Rec.
Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 80 88 60 -130 30
Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 79 83 60 - 130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Method Blank - Batch: 720-9826

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-9826/1-B
Client Matrix;.  Water

Analysis Batch: 720-9912

" Prep Batch: 720-9826

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-4017-1

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C

Instrument ID: HP DRO3
Lab File ID:  N/A

Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/\Volume: 250 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1045 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528 Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte Result Qual RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND - 500
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 82 60 - 130
Laboratory Control/ Method: 8015B

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-9826

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-9826/2-B

Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1112
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-9826/3-B

Analysis Batch: 720-9912
Prep Batch: 720-9826
Units: ug/L

Analysis Batch: 720-9912

Preparation: 3510C

Instrument ID: HP DRO3
Lab File ID: N/A
Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/VVolume:
Injection Volume:
Column [D:

250 mL
1 mL

PRIMARY

Instrument ID:  HP DRO3

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: 720-9826 Lab File ID:  N/A
Dilution: 1.0 Units:ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 250 mL
Date Analyzed: 06/12/2006 1139 : Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Date Prepared: 06/12/2006 0528 Injection Volume:

Column ID: PRIMARY

% Rec.

Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 82 83 60-130 30
Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 79 79 60 -130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Job Number: 720-4017-1

Login Number: 4017

Question T/IFINA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background ~ NA
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with ali pertinent information. True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the True
ggn?bles are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sampie bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for al! requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True
VOA sample vials do not have headsp'ace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs  True
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
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Photographs of Posted Public Notices



Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

3" Street Posting

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 1 of 3
and Recommendation for No Further Action
Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

6" Street Posting

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 2 of 3

and Recommendation for No Further Action
Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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Wilson Street Posting

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 3 of 3

and Recommendation for No Further Action
Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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List of Notified Property Owners



Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

List of Notified Property Owners

Public Notice Distribution: Hand-Delivered

On 7 June 2006, copies of the public notice provided by the North Coast Regional Water
Quality Control Board (Regional Board) in its 22 May 2006 letter were hand-delivered to the
following businesses and locations:

6" Street Playhouse &6‘“ Street Warehouse)

The Dance Center (6™ Street Warehouse)

Residence (45 6™ Street)

Chaps (6" Street)

Assistance League of Sonoma County (5 West 6" Street)
Aroma Roasters (5™ and Wilson Streets)

Greater Santa Rosa Convention and Visitors Bureau (9 4™ Street)
Flying Goat Coffee (4™ Street)

Cherry’s (4™ Street)

Carlile-Macy Engineers and Architects (15 3™ Street)
Simply Skin (10 4™ Street, Suite 104)

J. Leonard Salon (10 4™ Street, Suite 102)

Courtyard Marriott (175 Railroad Street)

Public Notice Distribution: Mailed

On 10 July 2006, copies of the public notice provided by the Regional Board in its
22 May 2006 letter were mailed to the following addresses that were identified as owners of
adjacent parcels by the Sonoma County Assessor’s Office:

APN 010-171-014

Salvador Family Partnership
5582 Drakes Drive

Byron, CA 94514

APN 010-171-014

Santa Rosa Canners, LLC
C/O Devine and Gong, Inc.
160 Sansome Street, 7" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

APN 010-171-011

Santa Rosa Canners, LLC
C/O Richard Devine

160 Sansome Street, 7" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

APN 010-171-017 and APN 010-166-003
Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District
4040 Civic Center Drive, Suite 200

San Rafael, CA 94903

Results of Additional Groundwater Monitoring Event Page 1 of 1
and Recommendation for No Further Action
Santa Rosa Station, Santa Rosa, California
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Copy of The Press Democrat Newspaper



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Sonoma

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident
of the county aforesaid: I am over the age of
eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in
the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk
of ‘the printer of The Press Democrat, a newspaper
of general circulation, printed and published
DAILY IN THE City of Santa Rosa, County of
Sonoma; and which newspaper has been adjudged
a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior
Court of the County of Sonoma, State of
California, under the date of November 29, 1951,
Case number 34831, that the notice, of which the
annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller
than nonpareil), has been published in each
regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not

in any supplement thereof on the following dates
to wit: '

July 13

all in the yedr 2006
.I certify (or ‘declare) under penalty of p_erjury,
under the laws of the State of California, that the
foregoing is true and correct. '
Dated at Santa Rosa, Califbmia, this

3rd day of August

: 2006
| @4{9(, Loveland
SIGNATURE
2002v1

This space for County Clerk’s Filing Stamp

Proof of Publication of

Southern Pacific
Transportation
C

Third Street Property
; {North) !

. Santa Rosa, Catifornia
1TSR196

1 Notice of Consideration of”
. No Further Action

. Case No. 1TSR196 is being
evaluated with regards tono:
further action. The comment
“period will end 30 days after
] all the public notice require=;
ments have been completed

{ation, distributed to_neigh
' boring land and busin
owners, posted at the sit
conspicuous locations

posted on the Reglo
Water Board web page.

Problem Description

The site was formerly occd
pied by, a water and fuelin
station . dating back to
1800s for the Northwes!
Pacific Railroad (NWPR),

Transportation Comp:
(SPTCO) in 1906 and U
Pacific Railroad in 199
Petroleum  hydrocarbon
including gasoline, dies
and oil were used_ an
stored on the property.

! storage tanks. Discharge
to soil and groundwat
were discovered and inve;

separate phase oil in
and on  groundw
Shallow soil impacts W
found in other areas. ..

Remedial Actions Comple

2003. At that time,
gatlons of impacted grou
water were pumped from
open excavations.-Se|
phase hydrocarbons [(
water were algo remo
Status of Contamina
Groundwater
Five groundwater-m
ing wells were install
monitored from 2
2004. Four additional
were installed in 2004,
excavation monitoring
conducted quarterly
the wells from 2004
2005. Diesel and oil’

toring wells at up
and 970, ugh, respegt






